(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and in 
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the consent 
of members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 
(Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty Crores Only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company.

[...]

[Pursuant to Section 102(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, Secretarial Standard – 2 on General Meetings and 

Regulation 36 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015] 

The members be informed that the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

In order to facilitate further capital issuances and considering the size and operations of the 
Company, the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on Friday, November 14, 2025, approved the 
increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crore Only), divided 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Crore Only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity